ORDINANCE NO. 5.2 o

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING BUILDING INSPECTION FEES:

WHEREAS, the Building Inspection Fee Schedule set forth
in the currently adopted 1976 edition of the Uniform Building Code
does not accurately reflect the costs of making such inspections;
and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the health, safety,

morals and general welfare of the citizens of the Town of Gig Harbor

AR

to have building inspection fees more accurately reflect the costs

of building inspections; and

_“)

WHEREAS, the Building Inspection Fee Schedule set forth

in the 1979 edition of the Uniform Building Code does more accurately

e

1
]

reflect the costs of making such inspections;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Building Inspection
Fee Schedule set forth in the 1979 edition of the Uniform Building

A

Code as published by the International Conference of Building Officials
be and is hereby adopted as the Building Inspection Fee Schedule by

reference.
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UNiF OHM ADIINISTRATIVE CODE

TABLE NO. 3-A—BUILDING PERMIT FEES

TOTAL VALUATION FEE
$3.00 10 £500.00 $10.00
£501.00 10 $2,000.00 $10.00 for the first $500.00 plus 31.50 for cac

additional $100.00 or fraction Lhereof, 10 and
cluding $2,000.00

$2.001.00 10 $25,000.00 $32.50 for the first $2,000.00 plus $6.00 lor ecac

additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof, 10 and i
cluding $25,000.00

$25,001.00 10 $50,000.00 $170.50 for the Mrst $25,000.00 plus $4.50 for ea

additional $1,000.00 or [1action (hereof, 10 and i
cluding $50,000.00

£50,001.00 10 $100,000.00  $283.00 for the first $50,000.00 plus $3.00 for ea

additional $1,000.00 ot fraction thercof, 10 and i
cluding $100,000.00

$100,001.00 and up £433.00 for the first $100,000.00 plos $2.50 for ea

additional $1,000.00 or fraction thereof

Other Inspections and Fees;

1. Inspections outside of normal businesshours . ... ........ $15.00 per he
{minimum charge—two hours)

2. Reinspection fee assessed under provisions of

Section305(h) .. ... i e ieiea s $15.00 e
3. [Inspections for which no fee is specifically
ind?:ated .......................................... $15.00 per b

(minirmum charge—one-half hour)

4. Additional plan review required by changes, additions
of revisions 1o approvedplans. ... ... el $1500perh
{minimuret charge—one-hatl hour)

UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE CC

TABLE NO. 3.C—MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES

Permit Issuance

For the issuance of each permit . S EEEEIPRERPYSPPRRTRSPRAPE $1
For issuing cach supplemental permit .......... reirararas .

Unit Fee Schedule

For the installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type fur
or burner, including ducts and venis attached to such appliance, up 1o
including 100,000 Bto/h .. ... il .
For the installation or relocation of cach forced-air or gravity-type fur
or burner, including ducls and venis aiached 1o such appliance

100,000 Bta/h ... ..o easiasarasenaas e
For the installation or relocation of each Noor [furnace, inclu
1 1 L vaanasamar ver e beme b eran
For the installation or relocation of each su pended heaver, recessed
heater or floor-mounted unit heater .......... P raraaans t

. For the installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance 1

installed and not included in an appliance permit ......... ieaen

. For the repair of, alleration of, or addition lo each heating applia

refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, ool
absorption, of evaporative cooling system, including installation of ¢
trols regulated by thiscode ... ... ... il {
For the installation of relocation of cach boiler or compressor to

including three horsepower, or each absorplion system to and inch
100,000 Btu/h .. oo ir i aarianrnnsaaraararaannans veann

. For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over U

horsepower to and including 15 horsepower, or each absorption sys
over 100,000 Bru/h and including 500,000 Bw/h .. ..., ..... 1

. For the insiallation or relocation of each boiler or compressor ovel

hotsepower to and including 30 horsepower, or each absorption sys
over 500,000 Bru/h to and including 1,000,000 Biw/h ... .. ..., [

. For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor ovet

horsepower to and including 50 horsepower, or for each absorption sys
over 1,000,000 Btu/h 1o and including 1,750,000 Btu/h ......... X

. For the insiallation or relocalion of each boiler or refrigera

compressor over 50 horsepower, or each absorplion system ¢
1,750,000 BIU/R oo viiien i iieimaa st rairaaes 3

. For each air-handling unit 1o and including 10,000 cubic feet per mir

including ducts attached thereto .......... AP .- PR
Nole: This fee shall not apply 1o an air-handling unit which is a po
of a faclory-assembled appliance, cooling unit, evaporative cocler or
sorption unit for which a permil is required elsewhere in this code.
For each air-handling unit gver 10000 cim. ... ... ... . et
For cach evaporalive cooler other than portable type ............
For each ventilation fan connected to asingleduct . ... ... ..., :
For each ventilation system which is nol a portion of amy heatin
air-condilioning sysiem authorized byapermit ... ot
For the installation of each hood which is served by mechanical exh
ncluding the ducits forsuch hood ... oviiiiiiiiernrnes
For the ins1atlation or relocation of cach domestic-type incinerator .
For the installation or relocation of each commercial or industrial
incineratdy . ... ..., it isamereaes R RERRY
For each appliance or piece of cquipment regulated by this code bu
classed in other appliance calegories, or for which no other fee is list
YTt (-

B e,

Other tospections and Fees:

1. Inspections oulside of normal business hours .. ....... $15.00 per hour
(minimum charge—iwe hours) .
2. Reinspection fee assessed under provisions of
Section305(h) ... vvrriiii i i $15.00 each
). Inspections for which no fee is specifically
e 1 [ $15.00 per hour

{minimum charge—one-half hour)

4. Additional plan review required by changes, additions or
revisions to approved plans ... ..,... G ramaeay $15.00 per hour
{minimum charge—one-hall hour}y

TABLE NO. 3-0—PLUMBING PERMIT FEES
Permil 1ssuance
I, Forissuingeach permil ... .ccoiittiienrerirrerrarannanaonnna $10.00
2. For issuing each supplementalpermit, .. .............. Crreaaeae. 4.50
Unit Fee Schedule {in addition to 1 or 2 above}

l. l'-.'or each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fixtures on one trap
(including water, drainage piping, and backflow protection therefor)... 4.00

2, For cach building sewer and cach trailer park sewer ... ............ 10.00
3. Rainwaler systems—per drain {insidebuilding) ............... ve.. 400
4, For each cesspool {wherepermitted). . ..o vvimnn i rnrivennns 15.00
5. For each private sewage disposalsystem., .. ... ..o vnvirnrvnnnan. 30.00
6. Foreach water heater and/or VENE ..o v v irnnrnsronscnnnas 5.00
7. For each gas piping system of one to fiveoutlels. .. ................ 5.00
8. For each gas piping system over five outlets, perouthet. . ... ... ... . 1.00

9. For each indusiriaf wasle pretreatment interceptor including ils
trap and veni, excepting kilchen-lype prease interceplors

L L LT Y (T T AT 1V S 8.00
10. For installation, alieration, or sepair of water piping

and/or water treating equipment, €ach. . . ... ..ot eriaieannnn.. 2.00
1. For repair or alteration of drainage or veni piping, each fixiure . . ., _.. 2.00
12, Fgr cach lawn sprinkier system on any one meter including

backtow protectiondevices therefar .. ... ..o oenin oo un. 6.00
3. For atmospheric-type vacuum breakers not included in Item 2:

Tws...... e aretrer et e frre e 5.00

L T T 1.00

14. For each backflow proteciive device other than aimospheric-type
vacuum breakers:

2inches and SMaller . . ... v v v vre it r s 5.00
L T T 1T 10.00
15. For each gas piping system of one to fouroutlets .. ... ............. 2.00
16. For each gas piping system of five or more outlets, perouwtlet . ........  0.50
Other Inspections and Fees
- 1. Inspections outside of normal business hours. .. ............ {5.00 per hour
(Minimum charge—iwo hours)
2. Reinspeciion fee assessed under provisions of Section 205¢h). . . ., . . 15.00 each
3D,3E 3F UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

TABLE NO. 3-D—PLUMEING PERMIT FEES {Continued)

3. Inspections for which no fee is specificalty indicated .. ... .... 15.00 per hour
(Minimum charge—one-half hour)

4, Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions

toapprovedplans ............ .. i e, 15.00 per hour
(Minimum charge—one-hall hour}

TABLE NO. 3-E—GRADING PERMIT FEES

Ocubicyardsorless ... ... $10.00
STto 0 cuble yards . ..vviinii i e 15.00

101 10 1000 cubic yards—315.00 for the First 100 cubic yards plus $7.00 lor each
additional 100 cubic yards or fraction thereof,

1001 10 10,000 cubic yards—3578.00 for the first 1,000 cubic yards, plus $6.00 for
cach additional 1,000 cubic yards ar fraction thercof.

10,001 1o 109,000 cubic yards—$132.00 for the first 10,000 cubic yards, plus
$27.00 for each additional $3.000 cubic yards or fraction thereof.

. L 3

100,001 cubic yards or more—S375.00 for the first 100,000 cubic yards, plus
$15.00 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof.

Other Inspections and Fees:

L. Inspeciions outside of normal business hours, ............ $15.00 per hour
(minimum charge—two hours)

2. Reinspection lee assessed under provisions )
of Section 305 {h) . .ovur it i e $15.00 each

3. Inspections For which no fee is specifically
Indicated . . i e $15.00 per hour

(minimum charge—one-half hour)

TABLE NO. 3-F—GRADING PLAN REVIEW FEES

SO0 cubic yards or Jess . ... 0ttt i i i vev+es MO Fee
51 10 100 cubic yards .......0v0.n. erraaeren b irese it SEC.O0
101 10 1000 cubic yards ......... e Ceeemmeaeaaae e o. 1500
1001 10 10,000 cubic yards . ............. O, e 20,00

10,001 to 100,000 cubic yards—$%20.00 for the first 10,000 cubic yatds, plus
$10.00 Tor each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof,

108,001 10 200,000 cubic yards—3$110.00 for the first 100,000 cubic yards, plus
$6.00 Tor cach additional 10,000 cubic yards or fradtion thercof.

00,001 cubic Kards‘r._n more—3170.00 for the first 200,000 cubic yards, plus
$3.00 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards ot Fraction thereof.
Other Inspections and Fees:

Addiliona! plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved
b $15.00 per hour



